these expenses from rates.  Accordingly, the OCA proposes an adjustment to reduce the 22

recoverable industry dues from $11,846 to $10,028, reflecting the removal of $1,818 in 23

dues unrelated to core utility operations. 24

 25

 26

OCA Exhibit No. 200

20

Pre-filed Direct Testimony of Justin J. Ballard   Docket No. 20000-671-ER-24

  1

 2

Q.  DOES THE OCA PROPOSE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY’S 3

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES? 4

A.  Yes.  The OCA proposes to normalize the Company’s pension expense.  As shown in Table 5

3 below, this category has experienced significant year-over-year volatility, with values 6

ranging from a nearly $19,000 credit to an annual increase exceeding $30,000.  Due to this 7

variability, the OCA recommends applying a five-year average to normalize the pensions 8

expense.  This approach provides a more consistent and representative level of cost for 9

ratemaking purposes. 10

Table 2  INDUSTRY DUES ADJUSTMENT

  Montana-Dakota   OCA

  Pro Forma  Difference Recommended

American Gas Association $7,063 $0 $7,063

Buffalo Chamber of Commerce $295 -$295 $0

Common Ground Alliance $56 $0 $56

Downtown Sheridan Association $100 -$100 $0

Energy Solutions Center $446 $0 $446

Kaycee Area Chamber of Commerce $75 -$75 $0

Lovell Area Chamber of Commerce $110 -$110 $0

Midwest Energy Association  $622 $0 $622

National Safety Council $16 $0 $16

North Dakota Safety Council $37 $0 $37

North Dakota Petroleum Council $17 $0 $17

One Call of Wyoming $459 $0 $459

Our Nation's Energy Future COA $195 $0 $195

Powell Valley Chamber of Commerce $250 -$250 $0

Sheridan County Chamber of Commerce $288 -$288 $0

Sheridan Rotary Club $700 -$700 $0

Utility Solid Waste Activities Group $374 $0 $374

Utility Telecom Council $139 $0 $139

West Associates $28 $0 $28

Western Energy Institute $576 $0 $576

   Total Industry Dues $11,846 -$1,818 $10,028

OCA Exhibit No. 200

21

Pre-filed Direct Testimony of Justin J. Ballard   Docket No. 20000-671-ER-24

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

Q.  WHY DOES THE COMPANY’S PENSION EXPENSE EXHIBIT SUCH 11

VARIABILITY? 12

A. According to the Company, pension expense is calculated in accordance with IRS 13

accounting requirements and is determined by external actuaries.  These calculations are 14